

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CRLP NO: 8650 OF 2024**

Between

Ratna Parameshwar, S/o Raghava Reddy,

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad, For the State of Telangana.

Respondent

2. Ratna Priyanka,, W/o Ratna Parameshwar D/o N.Bhupal Reddy, Occ. Private Employee in TATA Consultancy Services, R/o Flat No.407, Sheetal Avenue, Above SBI Building, Godavari Homes, Suchitra, Quthbullapur, Hyderabad.500055.

.....RESPONDENT/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Proceedings in D.V.C.No.15 of 2021 on the file of the II Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Medchal.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be to stay of all further Proceedings in D.V.C.No.15 of 2021 on the file of the II Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Medchal pending disposal of the Criminal Petition.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. Vivekananda Reddy Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 and Ms. Nandita Guha, Counsel for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms.Nandita Guha, learned counsel submits that she is entering appearance for respondent No.2 and seeks time to file counter and hearing.

Mr.Vivekananda Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1.

List the matter on 15.06.2026.

Meanwhile, personal presence of the petitioner in DVC No.15 of 2021 is dispensed with subject to the conditions that the petitioner's appearance through his counsel in the proceedings and his personal appearance on the direction of the Court. Any lapse would render this order ineffective.

**L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-IX Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Medchal.
2. The Station House Officer, Abid Road Police Station, Hyderabad.
3. Ratna Priyanka,, W/o Ratna Parameshwar D/o N.Bhupal Reddy, Occ. Private Employee in TATA Consultancy Services, R/o Flat No.407, Sheetal Avenue, Above SBI Building, Godavari Homes, Suchitra, Quthbullapur, Hyderabad.500055.[By SPAD]
4. One CC to Sri. RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

ORDER

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.06.2026

CRLP.No.8650 of 2024

DIRECTION

